MC78PC00 Series
Low Noise 150 mA
Low Drop Out (LDO)
Linear Voltage Regulator
The MC78PC00 are a series o f CMOS linear voltage regulators with
high output voltage accuracy, low supply current, low dropout voltage,,
and high Ripple Rejection. Each of these voltage regulators consists of
an internal voltage reference, an error amplifier, resistors, a current

4 N/C No Connection
5 V0UT Output Pin
ORDERING INFORMATION
See detailed ordering and shipping information in the package
dimensions section on page 437 of this data sheet.
' Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2001
April, 2001 -  Rev. 3
424 Publication Order Number:
MC78PC00/D
MC78PC00 Series
MAXIMUM RATINGS
Rating Symbol Value Unit
Input Voltage V|N 9.0 V
Input Voltage VCE —0.3 ~V|n +0.3 V
Output Voltage VOUT —0.3 ~V|n +0.3 V
Power Dissipation Pd 250 mW
Operating Temperature Range Ta -40 to +85 °C
Operating Junction Temperature Tj + 125 °C
Maximum Junction Temperature Tjmax + 150 °C
Storage Temperature Range Tstg -55  to +125 °C
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (TA = 25°C)
Characteristic Symbol Min Typ Max Unit
Output Voltage (Vin = Vout + 1.0 V, Iout = 30 mA)
MC78PC18
Vout
1.764 1.80 1.836
V
MC78PC25 2.450 2.50 2.550
MC78PC28 2.744 2.80 2.856
MC78PC30 2.94 3.00 3.06
MC78PC33 3.234 3.3 3.366
MC78PC50 4.9 5.0 5.1
Nominal Output Current
(V|N = Vout + 1.0 V, Vout = VouT(nom ) -  0.1 V)
!out 150 mA
Load Regulation (Vin = Vout + 1.0 V, 1.0 mA < Iout ^ 80 mA) AVout/AIout - 12 40 mV

LT
AG
E
(V
O
LT
S)
MC78PC00 Series
0 100 200 300 400 500
Iqutj OUTPUT CURRENT (mA)
Figure 5. MC78PC18 Output Voltage versus
Output Current
Figure 6. MC78PC30 Output Voltage versus
Output Current
Iqutj OUTPUT CURRENT (mA)
Figure 7. MC78PC40 (4.0 V) Output Voltage
versus Output Current
0 100 200 300 400 500
Iqutj OUTPUT CURRENT (mA)
Figure 8. MC78PC50 Output Voltage versus